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One currency must have one 
interest rate term structure. 
Observing different government 
interest rates in the eurozone bond 
markets is like registering different 
prices for the same underlying 
asset
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Eurozone ‐ % Government Debt held by Foreign Investors
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INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL CRISIS ‐ TRANSMISSION IN EUROPE
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THE BREAKUP OF THE UNIQUE INTEREST RATES CURVE

Decision of the countries 
which had joined the euro

Start of 
the Euro

Greece joins
the Eurozone

Greek debt crisis
explosion 



5

9

THE BREAKUP OF THE UNIQUE INTEREST RATES CURVE

Decision of the countries 
which had joined the euro

Start of 
the Euro

Greece joins
the Eurozone

Greek debt crisis
explosion 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

10

THE BREAKUP OF THE UNIQUE INTEREST RATES CURVE

Decision of the countries 
which had joined the euro

Start of 
the Euro

Greece joins
the Eurozone

Greek debt crisis
explosion 

1 2 31 2 3 4 5 6 7 8



6

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

400

500

600

700

800

900

1000

1100

1200

1300

1400

Tasso di Cambio Lira/Marco Govt Spread (BTP‐Bund) CDS Spread (IT‐DE)

It
al

ia
n

L
ir

a/
D

eu
ts

ch
m

ar
k

%
 B

T
P

-B
u

n
d

%
 C

D
S

0

2

4

6

11

Interest Rate Parity Theory

SHADOW CURRENCIES/EXCHANGE RATE

Exchange rate lira/mark
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Sovereign Debt‐ sectoral breakdown (2007‐2013)

DEBT NATIONALIZATION

THE ITALIAN CASE STUDY
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DEBT NATIONALIZATION

THE ITALIAN CASE STUDY

LTRO feed the presence of sovereign bond in the Italian banks portfolio

07 oct ‘08: 
6 months LTRO
50 bln – Lehman Brothers
event

29 feb ‘12: 
2nd 3 years
LTRO

09 dec ‘11: 
1st 3 years LTRO
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DEBT NATIONALIZATION

THE ITALIAN CASE STUDY

The impact on the real economy

29 feb ‘12: 
2nd 3 years
LTRO

09 dec ‘11: 
1st 3 years LTRO

RESI
Real Economy Support Index

Loans to private     = RESI
Debt held by banks

07 oct ‘08:  6 months
LTRO
50 bln – Lehman Brothers
event
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Industrial lending spread                and                            sovereign spread
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Industrial lending spread                and                            Sovereign spread
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The return to SURPLUS of the major
part of the Euro Zone in 2013 is due
to a collapse of imports, a severe
recession and a deflation scenario
that is reaching alarming levels
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Banca d’Italia: ‐229 bln of €

Banco de España: ‐239 bln of€

Bundesbank: 510 bln of €

Banque de France: ‐34 bln of €

Target 2 displays systematic unbalance
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Credit Risk Exposure
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VENDOR FINANCING CYCLE (2004‐2013)
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VENDOR FINANCING
The German banking system expands credit towards Periphery

to sustain the German current account surplus

EUROSTAT Data and Eurozone Central Banks Data

‐800.000

‐600.000

‐400.000

‐200.000

 ‐

 200.000

 400.000

 600.000

 800.000

‐350.000

‐250.000

‐150.000

‐50.000

 50.000

 150.000

 250.000

 350.000

2004Q4 2005Q4 2006Q4 2007Q4 2008Q4 2009Q4 2010Q4 2011Q4 2012Q4 2013Q4

Cumulative Surplus (Current Account) ‐ Target2 Net Balance [Right axis] LTRO‐LTRO Germany [Right axis]

Cumulative Surplus (Current Account) [Left axis]

Credits of German banks towards Europe
(cumulative surplus current account – target2 net balance)

Cumulative surplus current account 



19

CREDIT RECOVERY
The German banking system recovers credit of PIIGS

EUROSTAT Data and Eurozone Central Banks Data
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Target 2 and LTRO
Impact  on real economy

The European mechanisms and 
interventions have:

allowed Germany:

• to finance trade surplus;

• transfer the risk of its banks 
on the European System of 
Central Banks;

allowed PIIGS:

• to pay their debts to 
Germany;

• to nationalize the sovereign 
debt.

Positive impact 
on German
real economy 

Negative impact on 
peripheral countries 
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EUROSTAT Data and Eurozone Central Banks Data
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VENDOR FINANCING CYCLE (2013‐ >>)

PIIGS cannot longer support Germany vendor financing

‐30

‐20

‐10

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

2010 2011 2012 2013

B
il
li
o
n
 o
f €

Trade Balance between Italy and Germany 
(2010‐2013)

Export vs Germany Import vs Germany Italy Net Trade Balance

VENDOR FINANCING CYCLE (2013‐ >>)

0,00%

5,00%

10,00%

15,00%

20,00%

25,00%

30,00%

35,00%

40,00%

45,00%

2002‐03 2003‐03 2004‐03 2005‐03 2006‐03 2007‐03 2008‐03 2009‐03 2010‐03 2011‐03 2012‐03 2013‐03

Credit of German Banks towards Euro Zone ‐

Decomposition by country
% Italy on Total % Spain on total % France on total % Greece on Total % Portugal on Total

Explosion of credit towards France

Collapse of credit towards Italy
and Spain

France as a component of the new vendor financing cycle
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VENDOR FINANCING CYCLE (2013‐ >>)

Germany has re‐oriented its exports more towards extra‐EU countries (USA, China)
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VENDOR FINANCING CYCLE (2013‐ >>)

It’s highly probable that the next vendor financing cycle will unfold
on a global scale.
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Any new support from the ECB to the German
banking system should envisage the de‐
leveraging of credits granted to extra‐EU
entities

The “traditional” LTRO‐Target2 scheme is no
longer handy in this environment since only EU
banks can have access to LTRO loans

The recent hints to a potential Quantitative
Easing by the ECB for 1 trillion € must be
construed in this perspective
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CDS Quanto Spread

EURO BREAK UP PROBABILITY

If the market quotes the risk of the Euro break up, the contract
settled in Dollars will be more expensive than the one settled
in Euros.
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By weighting the Target 2 net balance with the probability of an Euro break‐up, it’s
possible to build a quantitative measure of potential loss for the main Euro Zone
countries

EURO BREAK UP PROBABILITY
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50

 Partial Debt Monetization

 Review of TARGET2 system

 Review of Fiscal Compact

 Banking union and european handling of crisis

 Strengthening of Transparency Rules

REVISION OF THE EUROSYSTEM RULES
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ECB

51

 Partial Debt Monetization

 Review of TARGET2 system

 Review of Fiscal Compact

 Banking union and european handling of crisis

 Strengthening of Transparency Rules

REVISION OF THE EUROSYSTEM RULES

0

500

1.000

1.500

2.000

2.500

3.000

PIL

Debito

Quota 30% Debito / PIL

52

ECB

Germany cancels the main % of the debt

PARTIAL DEBT MONETIZATION

GDP

Debt

30% fract. of Debt/GDP

‐ Using GDP of the EU countries as a metric to identify the quote of
debt to be cancelled

‐ 30% of debt to be monetized is around 3.000 bln euros

‐ Italy debt/gdp ratio would become close to 100%
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Mode 1.
ECB replaces Sovereign States in bond redemption to the retail investors.

SOVEREING STATES FAMILIES

Sovereing bonds are 
subscribed by investors

Payment of bonds
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ECB

PARTIAL DEBT MONETIZATION

Mode 2.
ECB replaces Sovereign States in bond redemption to the holding
banks

BANKS
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PARTIAL DEBT MONETIZATION

SOVEREING STATES

Sovereing bonds are 
subscribed by banks

Payment of bonds

ECB
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Mode 3.
ECB cancels bonds posted as collateral of previously made loans (eg. LTRO) and
renounces to be redeemed.

SOVEREING STATES

ECB cancels 
expiring bonds

Payment of bonds

BANKS
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ECB

PARTIAL DEBT MONETIZATION

Sovereing bonds are 
subscribed by banks

By suspending auctions of Sovereign bonds for 24‐30 months it’s possible to
prevent the initiation of the mechanism causing the growth of the spread due to
PIIGS countries.
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ECB

PARTIAL DEBT MONETIZATION
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Stop the debt nazionalization process, banks relieve their budgets from public debt
and can use loans from ECB to fund families and companies.

57

ECB

PARTIAL DEBT MONETIZATION

Gradual cancellation of expiring bonds inhibits Collateral Discrimination and
stop the spread intermediation

58

ECB

PARTIAL DEBT MONETIZATION
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JUNE 2014:
The decision of ECB to suspend the sterilization of the residual 164 bln of €
injected in the financial system with the Securities Market Programme is a right
step in the direction of a partial debt monetization

59

ECB

PARTIAL DEBT MONETIZATION

IT STILL MISSES

Refund of the interest paid
on government bonds to
the issuer countries (with
QE FED makes it)

Cancellation of the
bond at maturity

At the present, peripheral countries that adhered to SMP program pay interests
on debt to ECB

60

ECB

PARTIAL DEBT MONETIZATION

ECB REDISTRIBUTES 90% OF INTEREST PROFITS TO EURO ZONE CENTRAL BANKS

40%

25%

If SMP transforms into a full QE, it’s not acceptable that part of interest
payments of PIIGS are transferred to core countries
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Restoring a unique interest rate term structure and a physiological behavior of
the Monetary Union brings back Europe on a stable growth path.
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EXIT FROM THE CRISIS

62

 Partial Debt Monetization

 Review of TARGET2 system

 Review of Fiscal Compact

 Banking union and european handling of crisis

 Strengthening of Transparency Rules

REVISION OF THE EUROSYSTEM RULES
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Data in billion of € 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Debt / GDP ratio 127,0% 132,9% 132,8% 129,4% 125,0% 120,1%

GDP at current prices 1565,9 1557,3 1602,9 1660,7 1718,4 1751,0

Target Debt 1988,7 2069,7 2128,7 2148,9 2148,0 2103,0

Interests on Debt (estimate) 81,4 89,7 89,2 91,5 97,5 101,5

Primary Surplus (estimate) 102,3 83,5 58,1 52,4 79,3 100,3

Nominal Deficit (estimate) 3,0% 3,0% 2,5% 1,6% 0,8% 0,1%

Deficit to be financed at 

current prices 47,0 46,7 40,1 26,6 13,7 1,8

Bb(t) Fiscal Compact 

parameter 124,1% 124,7% 122,3%

Fiscal Compact Impact 26,6 14,7 46,7

Official Data

Official Estimate MEF

Author's Estimate

(data source: MEF report – update Fall 2013)

‐ The effects of “legge fornero” and the phenomenon of «esodati» are determined by
the increase of the Debt / GDP ratio

‐ A level of Debt / GDP ratio greater than 140% will determine another hard cut to
public pensions

‐ in 2017 the debt brake rule of 1/20 worths 50 billions and requires more than 100
billions of primary surplus, with a reduction of 5% of Debt / GDP ratio

THE ACTUAL REQUIREMENTS OF FISCAL COMPACT

64

THE EXIT FROM THE CRISIS SHOULD BE SUPPORTED
BY TRANSPARENCY REGULATION

 Partial Debt Monetization

 Review of TARGET2 system

 Review of Fiscal Compact

 Banking union and european handling of crisis

 Strengthening of Transparency Rules
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The Italian propensity to saving despite the decline due to the current crisis,
is still very high and the stock of accumulated savings over time is still very
high compared to the GDP.

SAVINGS 9% OF GDP SAVINGS STOCK = 6 TIMES W.R.T. GDP

SAVINGS                  GDP

Source: Bankitalia

MOBILISING THE SAVINGS STOCK
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MOBILISING THE SAVINGS STOCK

Italian Government Bonds

Mutual Funds

Structured Bonds sold by Banks

Financial‐Insurance Products

Vanilla Bonds sold by Banks

CoveredWarrants & Certificates
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Strenghtening the safeguards through a regulation aimed to the overcoming of
information asymmetry between the seller and the buyer of financial products

(SEE “The Market for Lemons: Quality Uncertainty and the Market Mechanism”, 1970

George Akerlof).

MOBILISING THE SAVINGS STOCKS THROUGH RISK TRANSPARENCY

67

INVESTMENT PROPOSAL TO RETAIL INVESTOR

Bonus Plus Certificate with underlying
represented by the Mediobanca stock

LET’S TRY TO RETRIEVE SOME INFORMATION 
FROM THE INFORMATION SHEET GIVEN TO 

THE INVESTOR

RISK TRANSPARENCY – AN INTRODUCTION
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IT’S A STRUCTURED PRODUCT
WITH 1 YEAR OF MATURITY …

WITH REFERENCE UNDERLYING
THE SHARE MEDIOBANCA

SOME PERFORMANCE SCENARIOS 
CAN BE FOUND, BUT WITHOUT 
THE PROBABILITIES OF 
OCCURENCE!

IT SEEMS THAT THE PRODUCT IS 
CHARACTERIZED ONLY BY 0,5% OF 
COSTS…



36

A “MEDIUM‐HIGH” RISK IS 
REPORTED….

BUT THE RISKS ARE DESCRIBED 
ONLY IN A QUALITTIVE WAY; THERE 
EXISTS THE CHANCE TO LOSE ALL 
THE CAPITAL INVESTED!!

HOW IS IT POSSIBLE TO
UNDERSTAND THE
EFFECTIVE RISKS THAT
CHARACTERIZE THIS
FINANCIAL PRODUCT??
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IF THE PRODUCT IS SOLD
WITH A PROSPECTUS
THAT CONTAINS
PROBABILITY SCENARIOS

probability Value of the 

investment at 

maturity for 100 €

invested

The investment generates

losses
29.04% 65,58

The investment generates

gains
70.96% 109,70

Selling Price 100

Implicit costs 4.49

Fair Price 95.51

probability Value of the 

differential between

the investment and 

the government bond 

at maturity for 100 €

invested

The investiment makes

more than an analogous

government bond

70,96% 7,5

The investiment makes less

than an analogous

government bond

29.04% 35,62

probability Value of the 

differential between

the investment and 

the government bond 

at maturity for 100 €

invested

The investiment makes

more than an analogous

government bond

70,96% 7,5

The investiment makes less

than an analogous

government bond

29.04% 35,62

IN THIS WAY THE HIGH RISKS
CONNECTED WITH THE
INTERESTING
PERFORMANCES OF THIS
PRODUCT COULD BE
UNDERSTOOD

Almost 30% of probability to lose
the 35% of invested capital

Significative implicit costs

Good performances w.r.t. the
government bond, but by facing
high risks

probability Value of the 

investment at 

maturity for 100 €

invested

The investment generates

losses
29.04% 65,58

The investment generates

gains
70.96% 109,70

Selling Price 100

Implicit costs 4.49

Fair Price 95.51




